
FILE NO. 081.346

Amended in Committee. 11/19/08

ORDINANCE NO. 30(p -03

1 [Approving Contract For Security Services]

2

3 Ordinance approving the contract between Guardsmark GP and the City and County of

4 San Francisco to provide security services to the Human Services Agency for a one

5 year term with four automatic extensions of one year each for a total cost not to exceed
$19,326,260

6 -$2G;2'1-5~e/and also providing that Guardsmark may terminate the contract at the end

7 of any year by providing appropriate notice.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings. The Department of Human Services issued a Request For

Proposals (RFP) in 2007 for security services for its facilities. The RFP requested proposals

fora long-term fixed-price contract to provide services until June 30, 2012. In April 2008 the

Francisco Board of Supervisors approved a contract between Guardsmark GP, the successful

proposer, and the City and County of San Francisco for the term May 1, 2008 through April 30

201 ~.i.n the amount of $21,100,370 (Resolution # 08-0332). After further negotiations and

litigation by an unsuccessful proposer, the contract terms now provide for a one year term

effective upon approval of this ordinance with automatic annual extensions through November
$19,326,260

30,2013 in the amount of"$2O";21"5";tJreand also provide that Guardsrnark GP may terminate

at the end of any contract year without penalty by giving appropriate notice. These terms vary

from the original RFP; allow termination for convenience by the contractor; and require a

waiver of Administrative Code section 21.9 (2) (b) which, prohibits contracts with provisions

that would automatically renew the contract term withoutfurther action by the City.

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Note:

Human Service Agency
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;
deletions are strikethrough ittllies Times Ne~'" Roma».
Board amendment additions are double underlined.
Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.

Page 1
1012112008

cndocurnents and settings\acwong\local settings\temp\notesfff692\-1365629.doc



II

Deputy City Attorney

1 Section 2. The Board of Supervisors hereby approves the negotiated contract with

2 Guardsmark GP for a one year term effective upon approval of this ordinance and providing

3 for automatic annual extensions through November 30,2013, in a not to exceed amount of
$19,326,260

4 -~¢-1-&;OOG-/and also providing that Guardsmark may terminate at the end of any contract

5 year without penalty by giving appropriate notice. A copy of the contract so approved is

6 located in file # 081346 in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.

7 APPROVED AS TO FORM:

8 DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 2
10/21/2008

c:\documents and settings\acwong\local settings\temp\not~sfff692\-1365629.doc



File Number: 081346

City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Ordinance

Date Passed:

City Hall
I Dr.Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102¥4689

Ordinance approving the contract between Guardsmark GP and the City and County of San Francisco
to provide security services to the Human Services Agency for a one year term with four automatic
extensions of one year each for a total cost not to exceed $19,326,260 and also providing that
Guardsmark may terminate the contract at the end of any year by providing appropriate notice.

November 25,2008 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: II - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Duffy, Elsbernd, Maxwell,
McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

December 9,2008 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: II - Alioto-Pier, Campos, Chu, Daly, Duffy, Elsbernd, Maxwell,
McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

City and County of San Francisco I Printed at 1:12 PM on 12/10/08



File No. 081346 I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance
was FINALLY PASSED on December 9,
2008 by tbe Board of Supervisors of the City
and County of San Francisco.

Date Approved

File No. 081346

City and County ofSan Francisco

Tails Report

2

l
~

IIl.'
om

Printed at 1,]2 PM on 12110108


