
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FILE NO. 131022 

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 
11/20/13 

RESOLUTION NO. 436-13 

[Contract Modification - Guardsmark LLC. - Security Services - $21,226,260] 

Resolution retroactively approving the contract modification between the City 

and County of San Francisco and Guardsmark LLC, to provide security services 

for the Human Services Agency, to extend the term by two month, for a revised 

period of December 1, 2008, through January 31, 2014, in the modified amount of 

$21,226,260. 

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco wishes to provide security 

services to its employees, clients and the general public at 20 locations; and, 

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors approved this contract by Resolution No. 

201-08 and subsequent Ordinance No. 306-08 in 2008; and, 

WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency wishes to extend this contract by two 

months until January 31,2014 and add $1,900,000 in order to complete the new 

request for proposal process resulting in a modified total contract amount of 

$21,226,260; and, 

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco is providing financial support 

with Federal, State and General Funds; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors retroactively authorizes Executive 

Director of the Human Services Agency to approve the contract modification with 

Guardsmark LLC., to provide security services to the Human Services Agency for its 

employees, clients and the general public for the modified period of December 1, 2008, 

through January 31, 2014, in the amount of $21,226,260; and, be it 

Human Services Agency 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Page 1 



1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the contract amendment 

2 being fully executed by all parties the Department of Human Resources shall provide the 

3 final contract amendment to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Human SeNices Agency 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Page2 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 131022 Date Passed: December 10, 2013 

Resolution retroactively approving the contract modification between the City and County of San 
Francisco and Guardsmark, LLC, to provide security services for the Human Services Agency, to 
extend the term by two months, for a revised period of December 1, 2008, through January 31, 2014, in 
the modified amount of $21,226,260. 

November 20, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED 

November 20, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee- CONTINUED AS AMENDED 

December 04, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED 

December 10, 2013 Board of Supervisors -ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener 
and Yee 

File No. 131022 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/10/2013 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco . 

City and County of San Francisco Page12 

... Cl - <'·0"'·~ r Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 

Date Approved 

Printed at 1:52 pm on 12111113 


